% 3
3 7 3 SERIE[S

¥] FA #1

BUTTON MOUNTING MACHINE

1

£ A i BA
Operation Manual

=z 4 B #

Atlas of Parts

B RN AT 6|
ATEZMER, FEEERZT—E@ERRBE,
o, BREIERERERRMAT, UMEMRER.



EERTSEm

IEGNERNER (8EIA) BRIZENZSMEMRIEILER. B, BERRFHE
B,

1. RSN, SR EEN TRRNEER 2.
2 ERUHMANZH, WRBEERRESE AT, FRE R R 52
BIRE, DUFALBRR R
3. AR 5 B 0 R S AR — .
4 EREADNAEDNIED, FENRLERIREINEOME. BERENTOR
LEEMHINBELER.
5. LESETHLI 1 BB | OB AE A SRR IE.
6. (ERLLINAT. NSRS,
7. RETHINRA, RSTEDEEARITL, Wik TRRLEk.
71 HUst, Wi, HRBSFEAE BRI,
72 Egbist, W, SR, T, HEE, EHF, PHE TR HASHESH.
7.3 f5ImRY.
74 TARGRTEA TR TIEHATES,
75 ERBADRN, HEEDLRLELZERHT.
8. SETHLLUR MR BERMPLIL. IDRIRS WAV NSRBI BIRA LR, SRR, [
SRR A 3R ERIAST. |

9. 351t FIF AT T LWL KB BRI B R E.

10. FREONNIEE, BE, ABRREZIENIGNEARARRTRFHET.

1. —ARRIHEIE R R L R T II SR A RSk i#AT.

12 GXREGIESAEAEE, $EMAHFRNBESHERA RSERMEENES THT.

13. 68, REFXTR, RASERTSNTHR, EURZSESNBSIRERET
MEREEREESN, NEEERES.
18, FiRYIEMNEARARREFTHTHXAERTIAERFRI.

14. SR {E A HA (8 R E HA A T .

15. ATERREIEY., HRRME. ﬂﬁEET”ﬁﬁEﬁﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ#mmﬂﬁTﬁﬁ

16. RRELHARERSE TNIAMARER. BIRELLMESIIZNIREL.

17. EGHISE R LN BEER.
18. JMELHAIHGE, TEMHAREME, HFRNAUNREEE. Bob, JIHREXIEH
ETE, FXLRBMARR.

19. AEREABLRANT 2 M BEHE,
A ERGBEAR, #REARBER.

A 24 FHEHINMEEHHEIA,




— IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS —— —————

Putting sewing systems into operation is prohibited until it has been ascertained that the sewing systems in
which these sewing machines will be bullt into, have conformed with the safety regulations in your country.
Technical service for those sewing systems is also prohibited.

1. Observe the basic safety measures, including, but not limited to the following ones, wheneveryou use the
machine.

2. Read all the instructions, including, but not limited to this instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
country.

4. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.

5. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

6. For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

7. For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. and replacing babbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, leeper, spreader, feed dog, needle guard, folder,

cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work,
7-4 When leaving the working place of when the working place is unattended.
7-5 When using clutch motors without applying brake, it has to be waited until the motor stopped totally.

B. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes or
skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contactedareas and consult a medicai
doctor.

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices. regardiess of whether the machine is powered,isprohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or
specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as an air
cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has to be
cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be
expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained
technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14. Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has to
be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-frequency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians. Power plug has to be
connected to a grounded receptacle.

17. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are notallowed.

18. Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or modification of the
machine.

— _ — ———

19. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

A Danger of injury to operator or service staft
A items requiring special attention

_ii_



H T RS HIE R EIEEE IR

CATEHLER MBS, EAEENFREARSET, TFERSHEERMEBESTE

MR,

7

8,

9.

CATHEASSBEHEZE, BABCHTHEFHFE, FEMPESFREEINUTT

iEREE .

. ATBALEEENNBHA ST, BONEHPEFAEHTIE, XL, RRFLR

Wi, VIEEW, ik, ARERREMIINE L.

CATHLEASSEENEZE, FTFRRRURENNEED, HAZLFERE

RIBHIE.

CATHIEASSHARE, SONEEPETERFEMEIREFIEA.
HESPUIRER, R EEMEE. ATHEFZIGE, BREPEENAZLFE

linrd; 8

CATHLEASESNEE, RPN HEEFRCER, EFETEXET.
ATHLERABENSHA S BN, MR, SEEFEMVEER, i§

—EX 7 i,

ERARDERN, SONELDEEXES. ATHILEEMIESSHASFR. 1§
EEFRETICKRIRE.

ATHLLMRELY, HTHREDZART, HAETEREDN.

104 THE AR RN R S 24, WRENALE, BEXEEaRTx.




FOR SAFE OPERATION

To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for the
motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

9.

10.

To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover, finger
guard or safety devices removed.

To prevent possible personal injuries caused by being caught in the machine, keep
your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the motor while
the machine is operation. In adition, place nothing around them.

To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn "ON"
the power switch or operate the machine.

To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover while the
machine is in operation.

The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent possible
injury to hands, be sure to keep your hands away from the vicinity of the hook during
operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine when replacing
the bobbin.

To avoid possible personal injuries, be careful not to allow your fingers in he machine
when tiling/fraising the machine head.

To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power
to the machine when tilting the machine head or removing the belt cover and the V belt.

If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the ground
wire for the power supply removed.

To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical
component(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection of
the power plug




H 3 CONTENTS

4, *Jlﬁ'ﬁ‘jﬁﬁj‘j‘ B e B e T B T s s sy 2
5. %TWI‘EH"]?;;‘%IT,;E .......................................................................................................................................................... 2
?Lﬁﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁ ................................................................................................................................................................ 3
B BRI 17 = useresnessiseasrasiinsssressssasssans e a5 1A ARS8 B ARAAREAS 004 01 B s RSBSOS BRSO 4
VO ALEFHIETSHIIHE T oo 5
A1 BB SR BGIEEE o omeee et e 5
12 T R IR BB I {RE T - v e rrmesressrerrsasssassersassssarae s e e sames st v e e e 8RR R8RS £ e s 6
R Lo R AN 5
14 F R TR I o osisscsssssnmssiosioms e

SR I oo e NS A AT

7
7
16 B Bl EE BT B BYTAEE --rvvvrvrvrererererees s ssssssssmssssssssassssssssssssss s s ssssssssssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssesssesesesesessss )
8
8
9

19_t}]§%%ﬁ ..................................................................................................................................................... e
292, gﬁﬁﬁﬁ?*nﬁﬁ ......................................................................................................................................................... 15
P T IR AT T ST I S5 vovctvusvsasrnvussvmressiansonertososrsssorusaseceinsvissdbsssus evsFas Fiearsssinss i s e sui swmss sk 4 o b oAt S SRS A 16

0o~ Wk -

L T L T % TR e O A R A T ]
WhN=0WwWo -l == 00O

. INSTALLATION OF MACHINE | I PP 1
. LUBRICATIOMN «oiiiusissesssmsusiisssssanssisssmsiisssrssnrssisbramiossiomshtras o s sesosimssirt o 5 e e ek et e s S 1 e e e e 2
. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE - e ere s 1 R R 8 R RS 1R SR RS RSE S s e D
. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE BAR GU.&HD R A ke St
. ATTACHING THE BUTTON TRAY ASSEMBLY ................................................................................................... 3
. THREADING THE MACHINE - 3
. THREAD TENSION ADJUSTMENT 4
. ADJUSTMENT OF THETHREAD PULL-OFF LEVEH e S I B R sl
. NEEDLE-TO-LOOPER RELATION - oottt e s st s b s e s 5
. ADJUSTMENT OF THE NIPPER - oovrrrrreserserrssssesssernssasssassrsssssrssssss sonssss i asssassssssssssssasssesssassssssssssssasssasssasassanie 6
. POSITION OF THE NEEDLE GUIDE oo ss et inssiss st s stssssss st ensssmsssssnssssssssssssssssssssnscsess 9
. HEIGHT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP oottt s simibsssssssisssssssinsasssssnes §
. WORK PRESSING FORCGE - o orrascsassmssssesass s sessssst e i s s sn s veras sems st s passsass s ssassass nsssssssansssnasen 7
. ADJUSTMENT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVER - ereemrsesesr e it 7
. TIMING OF THREAD TENSION RELEASE .- ¥
. SETTING FOR 2- OR 4-HOLE BUTTONS - 3
. SETTING A NUMBER OF STITCHES -, S A e e 8
. AUTOMATIC THREAD TRIMMER - rerereerrerressmrisressssnrssmrssssssssssesssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssmsssas iosmsssasssssseesioss
w ATTACHENTS rrrrerrresrersssrarmsrsssnsssss s a1 1131842482858 8888 80580 88 £ e s bR 11
. MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT - A R R s e
. TROUBLES AND COHFIECTIVE MEASUHES ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, k4 s e e N A bt 16



1. #1#% / SPECIFICATIONS

Sewing speed

T373
L it il %5 1,500mpm (45 J11.300rpm)

) i - 8,16, 32%F (S {48 5 1] H6,12,24%]) |
AR i EAE2.5~6.5mm ¥ 354H0,2.5~6.5mm
MR T
oo TQXI #16(H14~#18)  TQXT #16(414-420) 1
" - Noammw |

_ T373

Max. 1,500 rpm

(Mormal 1,300 rpm)

Number of stitchas

8, 16 and 32 stitches
{6, 12 and 24 by changing the cam)

Feed amount

Lateral feed 2.5 10 6.5 mm  Longitudinal feed 0, 2.5 to 6.5 mm

Button size

10 to 28 mm

Needle

TOx1 #16 (#14 to #18) TQx7 #16 (#14 to #20)

Lubricating oil

i New Defrix Oil No. 1

2. HELNHLHI RS / INSTALLATION OF MACHINE HEAD

O RE A D HCRIAL S . SR AL I i3] b,
MM ifee @, #h @, FEORHELF.
WRIGIES W HE T © F gkt O Z R BRAHO L.
Put rubber cushion @ on the table, place the machine
head on the rubber cushion and fix it to the table using

screws @, plain washers @ and nuts @ . Attach “S"
chain hook @ and chain @ to stop motion trip lever @.




3. Jmil / LUBRICATION

1. fENo.1 HrdLabmA S L. e l1~28)

2, iR, JREEEAIPL, LTEE IS AE e O fuid R @ L.

3. TERIES AL HLME LR & M IMIh T & i i &

1. Apply New Defrix Oil No. 1 to the components shown by the arrows.

(Once or twice a week)

Wik, ASEEEb i mah. BRSNS @ 1tk

2. Loosen connecting screw @, tilt the head backward and apply some grease to driving worm gear @ and

gear @ .

3. Check, approximately once a week, that cil amount is sufficient to reach the top of the il felt placed inside
the bed mounting base. If the amount of oil is insufficient, add an adequate amount of oil. At this time, also

apply oil to crank rod @ .

4. NERIERE A% | ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

K bR fEALE A FITQXI #14
LofresBLetisg igee ©, FEeHeile @ kd
A8 81 Th 1

2. JEHLE @ 5l 2 EFF LA EE AL .

3 RALE 2 ©,

* Use a standard needle of TQx1#14,

1. Loosen screw @ .

2. Insert needle @ up into the needle hole in the
needle bar until it comes in contact with the deepest
end of the needle hole.

3. Tighten screw @ firmly,

5. $HHFERIZE3E A% | ATTACHING THE NEEDLE BAR GUARD

ArAREES2 @, JHEEE .
ACEHF S O L2 Y B AR RN .
- T g e 0 ] S A R

L R

|

o0 SR e Bk L8 5 R ii]ﬂE%’rﬂEﬁ%ﬁu]

W pikepmRRaEL.




1. Loosen screw @ and remove the thread guide No.
2.

2. Place needle bar guard @ under the thread guide
No. 2.

3. Fix the thread guide No. 2 and needle bar guard
@ together using screw @ .

If your machine has a wiper magnet, attach
base.

|
{ the needle bar guard onto the wiper magnet

6. MR I % / ATTACHING THE BUTTON TRAY ASSEMBLY

FOUEI A O R L RO A R L L IR
SEME S DEUR I, Ak, A DAL A 7 fERY
W, i A

Insert the posts of button tray @ in hole on the right of
the machine sub-base and tighten each setscrew @.
You may use also the installation hole on the left if the
operator wants.




TP P s P LT 2R 26, BAEEFLIR RO g s Qi f 2 MR BEA, JUERST 11 £960~T0mm A¢ £y .
Thread the machine in the order of @ to @ as illustrated and pass the thread through the needle eye from
the front for 60 to 70 mm as you depress nipper releasing knurled thumb nut @ .

8. &3 / THREAD TENSION ADJUSTMENT

A HROHK YR R O JE IR T TG T YL X
WD .

A Rl ) VR R AR AR @ L A R Y il 1 R R
BERY, FLol ) PGS £R0K Jp R RE D o8, MR AE
MPLER, Aokh. EHAIERE AN BT 5 N0

) £1 4 al e Eal DR REZ G, 2ok DB, 1n)
Je ik Gk J14E 5.

Tension post No. 1 @ is used to adjust the thread
tension to sew on the button and a relatively low tension
will be enough. Tension post No. 2 @ is used to adjust
the thread tension applied to the root of the button
sewing stitches,

This tension must be determined according to the type
of thread, fabric and thickness of the button and must
be higher than that of tension post No. 1 @. Tumn the
tension nuts clockwise to increase or counterclockwise
to reduce the thread tension.

9. AT HRYIAE / ADJUSTMENT OF THE THREAD PULL-OFF LEVER

WAV FE DI, AR 22 2T 4 R A i
i B AL, frfaBlE R @, REALBIN
VIFFIIG ah it e @ HEFTINME . AEIIES A, ek
e MAETT I M FLrP % I, S FO ki Y 105 Sy
Y@ i al, e S MBAREE S (4L p o
T R R A, Ak k.

To adjust the thread pull-off lever @, insert a
screwdriver through an opening in the machine arm
side cover (left), loosen screw @ and adijust the position
of nipper bar block (rear) @ to the left or the right. If
the end of thread is drawn from arrow hole A in the
button after sewing, change the position of nipper bar
block (rear) @ to the left. Move the lever to the right
when the thread end comes out from arrow hole B.




10. HLEHFNTEHAYXFE / NEEDLE-TO-LOOPER RELATION

KL RS e Oy i

L ACET IR B, WY SL S i g Ah el g, TREMAF R BIE o, BRGER R O,

(P FHFF S IE )

2. TQxIHLEHI, R B75i 2 20k, TQxTHLEN, R 72420k, 10H P L2ARAX G
T habh @0 TG, PRI R © L X AL 1 S 48 e @ HE AU G 5 EE 6 e ARG
fil AL,

(PeE e fr )
3., BIeEmEhE, T OM2E 2% T 2EBA A FF T iR O N T in
4 FEIERAE, OB MEHR O HENLE L, RIS R ©,

S ArtallE s @, WEH B R A0.01~0.1mm, JHPREE2OD,

% Adjust the needle-to-looper relation as follows :

1. Depress the pedal fully forward, tumn the needle driving pulley in the normal sewing direction to bring down
the neadle bar to the lowest point of its stroke and loosen screw @ .

(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2. Adjust the height of the needle bar using top two lines engraved on the needle bar for the TQx1 needle and
using the bottom two lines for the TQx7 needle. Align the upper line @ with the bottom end face of needle
bar bushing (lower) @ and tighten screw @ in the way that needle clamp screw @ rests in the slot of the
needle bar bushing {lower) & .

(Looper position)

3. Loosen screws @ and turn by hand the needle driving pulley until lower line @ of two lines aligns with the
bottom end face of needle bar bushing (lower) @ .

4. By keeping the machine in this state, align looper blade @ with the center of the needie and tighten screws
0.

5. Loosen screws @ and provide a 0.01 to 0.1 mm clearance between the looper and the needle. Tighten
screws @ .



11. 4S8R % / ADJUSTMENT OF THE NIPPER

s, JCHCEE R0 Jr B @ R bl B3 O (1 i P
#H0.871.2mm, ALk B O IRTENLE.
WO R, triesE MET G, LA B A el d
st h @,

Provide a 0.8 to 1.2 mm clearance between nipper @
and nipper block @ to prevent the nipper from nipping
the thread while stitching. Loosen screw €& and move
nipper bar block @ to the left or the right.

0.8-1.2mm |

12. {12 E KA E / POSITION OF THE NEEDLE GUIDE

EFHTRE ok, ITRB20, AABaEH Fm &
@, FBHLER el S 10 8 O @ R P R 4 0.0570.1
i,

Loosen screw @ and provide a 0.05 to 0.1 mm
clearance between the needle guide @ and the needle
by moving the needle guide @ to the left or the right
when the needle is in the lowest position.

0.05-0.1 mm !1@'-

13. MiNEBHIE E / HEIGHT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP

FEWT JFAE S, 200 70 R CO 178 JEE of A VR e @
Fmi A A, T3730Y & ik A 9mm,

The standard clearance @ between the bottom face
of button clamp jaw lever @ and the top face of feed
plate @ is 9 mm for T373. Loosen screw @ and a-
djust the height of button clamp lifting hook @ .

— 6 —




14. 7 ERE 11853 / WORK PRESSING

FORCE

A VERIE FE ). DAAES% sl it B © 24~ B B0 T o
0K 1 Jy V8 Yo T @ 1 8 22 355 ] B A 4~ S mmif
Ay b ifie

The standard work pressing force is obtained by
providing a 4 to 5 mm clearance between the bottom

face of nut @ and the bottom end of the screw of
pressure adjusting bar @ .

15. YRAIFT FF 86 #FBVA = / ADJUSTMENT OF THE BUTTON CLAMP STOP LEVER

EWTRRE, IR e ©, JIMEET IR
OFFRFT I @, O ik s 2] 0F a9
LM S HGERUH, R REE D,

Set the machine for stop-motion state, loosen clamp
screw @, place a button correctly in the sewing
position and adjust button clamp stop lever @ to permit
the button properly to rest on button clamp jaw levers
© . Tighten clamp screw @ after determining the
distance between the left and right jaw levers @ .

16. #AZEEI2F B /B AY 2 / TIMING OF THREAD TENSION RELEASE

i A mAipLek, Feahduahiafie,
AW ARk BT, PLERR MR I, el
MCEFFF o B b i 8 F b 0 o i R T3T73 4k
F53~56mmist Ay i
B 0 A S R T AUBL R, AT T MY

P IE R @, fOEeE T ok i,
W M A iE, FHFE S AR NE, A
W §eal, WIE .

%

- AR R % R A L
o WP IFEE, BLER g i gk,

EFFF &
Riim— .
Wiy — L,

fa—

b

Loosen nut @, insert the blade of a screwdriver to the top
slot of the tension post No. 2 and tum it in the direction of
the arrow to lower the needle bar, (to reduce the said
distance), and vice versa,

Your adjustment is required when following troubles are
frequently;

Phanomenon

1. When the stitch made on the
wrong side of the workpiece is
too looss ;

2. When the thread is broken at the
tima of stop-motion ;

3. When the thread is broken
frequently ;

Halght of needie bar
Make the needle bar

slightly highar,

Make the needle bar
slightly highar.
Make the needle bar
slightly lower,

. L,

Led

HiRiIE— i,

Tum the needle driving pulley as you draw the thread in the
direction of the arrow as illustrated and you will find a point
at which the tension disc on the tension post No. 2 release
the thread. At this moment, the standard distance from the
top end of the needle bar to the top end of the needle bar
bushing (upper) is 53 to 56 mm for T373. Perform the
following adjustments especially when the undermentioned
troubles occur frequently.

s
(-




17. 2HRFN4BR¥NAYIAEE / SETTING FOR 2- OR 4-HOLE BUTTONS

OGRS B AT JLmm, 40 T
e 5% R T AT A B ]
oo B S

] TR S 06 U FF 0. 2020 fmE % S0
F AHRE AT W BEFy B
ke B %t

Frin ey, FO4R T A B 0% BRI
FrEBRO,

69 IBTANLEDER R A SL IS FLAY P L
W/ HBIEERE.

Measure the distance between two holes in a button
and set equally crosswise and lengthwise feed
regulators for 4-hole buttons.

* Lengthwise feed

Push down lengthwise feed adjusting lever @ and set

9

__18—@®
e ﬁ

=

T
/

-

O@il.f

¥ Crosswise feed

Loosen nut @ and set pointer € to a corresponding
amount indicated by the crosswise feed regulation
plate. Tighten firmly nut @ .

Before operating the machine, ensure that the
@ needle enters the center of each hole in the
button.

it to “0" for 2-hole buttons or a corresponding amount
for 4-hole buttons.

18. $t#k / SETTING A NUMBER OF STITCHES

Qe qT P, AT ACIB B R L O TR BN W © (R U TR BAh, T
SERF RS R G P e, AL TR L RETE B E
To change the number of stitches, open the left-hand side cover and change the number of stitches using
stitch number adjusting knob @ and stitch number adjusting lever @ (optional). The illustration gives the

machine with the auxiliary stop device removed. The number of stitches can be changed with ease with the
auxiliary stop device attached.

K BEH6FF )W iR %e I 7L/ 8 stitches (6 stitches)

Peo A RN, i RGN Y BE L O g ai B i
R GRS RO A
Pull stitch number adjusting cam knob @ and set it as
shown in the illustration.

o 165125 i85 132/ 16 stitches (12 stitches)
fEBEE ASEHAARAE B, JEE BOR e vl @
AREE ) A0 4, SN B 9 e T O 15 B Pel s (R A

L
(L

When stitch number adjusting cam knob € being set
for “8 stitches” has arrived at the right end as illustrated,
set knob @ in the illustrated paosition.




e 32E 245V U J5 18732 stitches (24 stitches)
VEsE M6k E T, O RRRE O

B AL, )R e 3 (R S ) 2 e T E RO Y

e B P FF @ (TR ).

VWhen the number of stitches is set to 16, move stitch

number adjusting gear roller @ to the lower position.

Now, attach stitch number adjusting lever @ (optional)
in position using screw @& (optional).

19. {1423 F / AUTOMATIC THREAD TRIMMER

o $5 250 70 (o VL0 i

A3 I TN L TE S e e A i, D2 e )
O R0 e @ R ) 9 o PR 1) B s A 12.5mim

I 301 2. SenmE. B At B e &t s 6 L@,
s AL, BB, SRR RE@24Y), ni
B dekiee ®, TR, Sb, Fri|in
@I, AT AU A © R AR B K
+* Position of the moving knife
When the machine stops in the state of “stop-motion”
and its button clamp assembly rests in the highest
position, there must be a standard clearance of 12.5
mm between thread trimming connecting link (front)
@ and the end face of the slit in throat plate @ . This
clearance is determined by gauge @& which is stored
in the accessory box ; tilt the head backwards, remove
the bed oll shield, loosen two nuts @ and adjust the
clearance by moving connecting screw @ in the axial
direction. When you tighten two nuts @, ensure that
joint @ stays in the horizontal position.

S o2l J) a2 T 5 E 1N 4

SRR O P £ @ A A BUA0.5~0.7mm,  §R
ST HE A E@RIRE, B RO,
% Height of the moving knife thread separation nail
There must be a 0.5 to 0.7 mm clearance between
looper blade point @ and thread separation nail @ .
If nail € does not provide the necessary clearance,
bend the nail slightly and adjust the clearance.
Yo H2 T1 4% FER I V% 22 1 ]

OB TH P AT O ik i F i 0 22 @ I i B IR
AO.Smm, SRIGHER MR RRE G,
% Clearance between the button clamp lifting lever

and the adjusting screw

Provide a 0.5 mm clearance between button clamp
lifting lever @ and adjusting screw @ and then tighten
nut € .

0.5-0.7 mm




* LA THEF L% ik
EBHRMIED, HEBN O, FEBO,
5 BT ORINF S R BILABETHRT b G 5
S 2 LB Y R B AR N SR RS
¥R SRAR IR A LT S 2 AOOF i =~ Lbria
% How to set the L-shaped lifting rod
Put moving knife push-back spring @, stop-motion
rubber cushion washer @, stop-motion rubber cushion
O and stop-motion rubber cushion washer @, in this
order, to L-shaped lifting rod @ . After making sure
that the stop-motion mechanism has engaged
completely, fix the L-shaped lifting rod by tightening
screw @ in the way that the end face of the stop-motion
rubber cushion washer come into close contact with
the jaw of the machine arm.

20. IRZE#1# / SUBCLASS MODELS

T373 T373-10

T373-11

8, 16, 32% 8.

8, 16, 32 stitches B, 16, 32 stitches

8, 16, 32%f
8, 16, 32 stitches

LR AR, A La0E FREE O,

MEM PR, XTI S S 1R
BE, B TAAEM PO LS gEe @, EnTel
weEdE k.
In order to install the attachment on the machine, you
may have to remove the button clamp mechanism @
or feed plate @ . Dislocate a snap ring from button
clamp installing stud @, and you will be able to remove
button clamp mechanism assembly @ Loosen
setscrews @ , and you can remove feed plate @ .

_lU_




21. 4% / ATTACHMENTS

T LU (R
W - p— L ' s F- BT
| S e - LEWIS 28
T373 | Z031 2032 Z033 7040 2037
T @t
|___ i
BN FHLANRF HUAN FLEE: 16mm ARG 2003 Rk
P A3 ~65 mm A 3~5 mm W) (2033 R T L, AzBmm
4 B: 020~ mm | B: ¢12~620 mm | JE:6.5mm ol ISR ) A
%:3,2.5mm feibfT -t
» 152 £ & RRELf .
M iR e - FIEehg
H ik T B TIF i Jinm EI bR
T373 2004 Z035 Z038 Z039 Z044
= =
N <0 <> <>
A A g
=
. EI AL I . . A7 1 B -
&% A 55 mm HZ004 i 3 o065 mm
Use Flat buttons Shank buttons Snaps
Large-size Medium-size General Lewis type
T373 2031 Z032 Z033 2040 2037
Schematic
drawing ‘? g @:
a8
Remarks Button size : Button size : Button diameter : Button size :
A 31065 mm A:3to5mm Less than 16 mm Same as 2003 (Z033), | A: B mm
B:e20toe28mm | B:a12 to 20 mm | Shanksize: but possible to sew
Thickness : 6to 5mm | buttons having some
Width : 3to 2.5 mm vanations of shank in
shape.
Use Wrapped-around buttons Metal buttons Stay button Labsls
First process Second process General
T373 Z004 Z03s Z038 Z039 Z044
Schematic
=
drawing < Q? NP
y :g:
- o]
Remarks | Thread shank height : Common to Z004 | Stitch width :
A:55mm 3to 6.5 mm

_ll_




o HAICEEERA) ST 11(Z033,2040)
% Attachments for shank buttons (Pear buttons) (Z033, Z040)
(4% Jiik)

R PRATSE BRI TR, W BB RN O, B O, NGB a i
WKED, LWL ELFE AN W e i), [, R BN I T B 6 © (E 4T i e B il
M), B I FH ) o et e 0 [ 5 2

A0 EH AN P FF @ 3 DEHL A AR LT, T I a0 £ O T A
(1 FIZOAOMF, i 5 58 480 FIS MLV 10 ) Y5 T O il 41026 k- Bh i an. )

(fE W i)
LR E s e @, 1040 R S © S B 5 S @ 1 A s 0.5 mm~ 1 .OmmAg b Ay, 2805 7 SR NE
2. % 4N, PR e O f @, Y L0 HE AR RS H T B A A L
3. 47 WEAE B0 o gt v B B A 156, R Y HLA A D AN TR EL A Al

. I WEEHENIRE, AELLESHOIER AR SR . )
2, PMANSEE EFHRT, IVEEITNLE B AIRFHOATNE B LSS, ELEURFHORO
- TR L & @ A HR%L. )

(INSTALLATION)
Remove both the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed plate from the machine and install
attachment @ in place. Loosen screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracket @ to permit the needle to come
down in the middle of the needle slot in shank button
adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using
screws @ in the way that it permits the needle to come
down in the middie of the needle slot in feed plate ©.
Insert the top end of button clamp stud @ into an
opening in the jaw of the machine arm and fasten it by
screw €.

(When attaching Z040, you must change also button
clamp pressure adjusting bar ® and button clamp
stopper pin @ at the same time.)

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

1. Loosen screw @, let feed plate @ recede 0.5 to 1.0 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever @ and
retighten screw @ .

2. Set a button in place, loosen screws ® and @ and align shank button holding clamp @ with the center of
the button.

3. Shank button holding clamp ® must give proper pressure to the button so that the button stays steadily in
position while being sewn. Loosen a setscrew in thrust collar ® and rotate the thrust collar until shank
button holding clamp @ provides proper pressure.

4. You may fix button clamp block @ in a convenient position for operation.

1. When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that button clamp rotating shaft ® does not play axially in its

! bracket.
2. Adjust lifting hook @ and stopper pin @ so that L-shaped lifting rod roller (B does not come in contact
' with button clamp bracket @ .

- 12 -



FEEERAT NS LI (¥T40 L0F) HIFH 1(Z004)

* Attachment for the first process of wrapped-around buttons (Z004)

(&3 05k

W e P MR 22 @ Fn e i 28 D HLSR 26 AT D A
S 10 3 FE L AN TR

HeBf, JEE IR DO R BIHAP LA
FHIL .

(ER )

SN —FE,  (HEMERANF4h.2 ]
IRE B B 1, BT LA A 2R Y e FR A S 2k
R, (B MA9. 2Ry B R AN Y )
(INSTALLATION)

Attach wrapped-around button foot @ to the ordinary button
clamp jaw levers using screw @ and guide pin screw @ .

Align foot @ with the jaw levers so that they permit a button
to rest in the middle.

K SEER I AIG2 TH-(£82k 1)) I {F(Z035)

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

Adjustment and operation are almost same as those for the
flat buttons, but you must adjust the thread pull-off lever to
provide more amount of thread in order to make the thread
loose below the button for thread shank formation. (See 9.
Adjustment of the thread pull-off lever.)

% Attachment for the second process of wrapped-around buttons (Z035)

(¥ Jiik)

BT R T, TR h VT F R A T e
th, L3 B2 TP MIE. B, 2035 %
LA AT, BB RERED . /ARy,
RBR S, EBBE ORI, A T e
T2, FOHLAE Rk B G 2% ) b f A R b
PRANEEARE). EH R ERAERLERE.
(M%)

I L RBED, GEMeREBTECR®
FIEE 2 4 I SR A (/1) @ B8 3l 21 85 £ 6 4 A Lo,
R RS

2. EEHANGE, HE2k MO AR eE L,

3. EERAEA0, 1), ZOISHLA 165
B, B A EN1.5mm,

(INSTALLATION)

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly, button
clamp pressure adjusting bar and feed plate from the
machine and install attachment for the second process of
wrapped-around buttons @ . When you install a Z035
aftachment, you must remove also the L-shaped lifting rod.
Insert moving knife push-back spring @, washer @,
cushion @ and washer @ in spring guide shaft @ in this
order. Make certain that the stop-motion mechanism has
completely engaged, and install the attachment assembly
in place in the way that cushion @ comes in close contact

with the surface of the machine arm without play. Then,
replace lengthwise feed graduated plate @ .

(2035)

(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION)

1. Loosen screw @ and adjust the thread shank length by
moving guide (large) @ and guide (small) € in line with
the point of needle entry.

2. Set a button (tilt it slightly for easy insertion) and pass
the thread as the arrow shows.

3. Set the lengthwise feed 1o “0".
When you sew 16 stitches with 2035, set it to 1.5 mm”
instead of "0".

-



KT T B 1(2037)
* Attachment for snaps (Z037)
(i3 Jiik)

1) TS U0 o A TS R A 2
F0 A 2 8 s Ardmm b G, e R
i@, ibE e B ML, BRiE,
TRHUIE Rk g, %l B R
@, kPl e E S L. MR EEAIE
M. AR A IR 2 @ TN

Hela. WA AR B O e e B
MANFING T MG 8. A9, 0
22k g Ot fhie 1l - BRI

(INSTALLATION)

Remove the button clamp mechanism assembly and
the feed plate. Set both the crosswise feed and
lengthwise feed graduated plates to “4 mm". Install
snap clamp feed plate @ in the way that the needie
drops evenly at four corners of its square opening.
Install snap attachment assembly @ on the machine,
place a snap on the snap clamp jaw levers and make

Bl A1 11:(2038)
% Attachment for metal buttons (Z038)
(2% Hiik)

TS P10 W A PR T B, e B IR AN M
M D, FrilalEgee @, 6B ek
@, LEHLE EaF 35 EDUR @ 3% il b, 3 4h,
FH I 15 42 DTEE B EN PG, ikALEr
WEUF & R TR T 82 ® 10 3% S

O U TFAT ® R LR L AL IR, SR 5
[ 52 8R4k @ ¥ B M A
(1 253k

L. PP R Tal e W a2 @, 4044 TEM FH© MA@
(b Al el 1.0~1.5mm, PR 5 £ 15 i 22 @ ,

2., PR e R0, LR
T3 0 BF EAE L AT ol

K i [ el e ) L B2 R e PO e |
FURE T /Y HE ) (48 i b AL s S 8.

4, R0 TR T IF Y S0 £ Sh 3 A5 A
(N (L1 BTER o9, O

1. FEBhHIRR e (77T EA R
AT,
2. i B LA, LERATOLRO
FHUNRE & O ZHEL.

sure that the needle drops accurately in each hole in
the snap. If necessary. loosen hex head screws @&
and adjust the position accurately.

Lastly, make sure that the concave section on the
bottom face of snap clamp slide guide @ accurately
matches the convex section on snap clamp feea plate
© . Replace thread guide No. 3@.

{(INSTALLATION)

Remove both the button clamp mechanism assembly
and the feed plate from the machine and install
attachment @ in place. Loosen screws @ and adjust
button clamp bracket € to permit the needle to come
dawn in the middle of the needle slot in metal button
adaptor @ . Attach button clamp feed plate @ using
screws @ in the way that it permits the needie to come
down in the middle of the needle slot in feed plate @.
Insert the top end of button clamp stud @ into an
opening in the jaw of the machine arm and fasten it by
screw @ .

_]4_



(ADJUSTMENT AND OPERATION) collar until metal button holding clamp @ provides

1. Loosen screw @, let feed plate @ recede 1.0 to proper pressure.
1.5 mm from the left end of button clamp jaw lever 4, You may fix button clamp block (B in a convenient
@ and retighten screw @ . position for operation.

2. Set a bution in place, loosen screws @ and Band -

~,
i . , 1. When you fix the thrust collar, ensure that
| | h th

align metal button holding clamp @ with the center o vt roiting s @ thoess At iy

of the button. axially in its bracket.

3. Metal button holding clamp ® must give proper @ 2. Adjust lifting hook @ and stopper pin @ so
pressure to the button so that the button stays that L-shaped liting rod roller @ does not

steadily in position while being sewn. Loosen a come in contact with button clamp bracket

setscrew in thrust collar @ and rotate the thrust L 0. )

22. BiAEHEMET / MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT

(1) Ehak i M. i HE B $E200W (1/4 5, ) )l JH Bhik.

(2) B ab 4 I 1z 7 (9 Tx650mm).

(3) ik el e EE2) PL M X AT K Pk,

(1) For this machine a single-phase or 3-phase 200 watts (1/4 HP) induction motor is used.
(2) A round leather belt (27x650 mm)} is used.

(3) The sewing speed depends on the diameter of the motor pulley as listed below ;

Hz pm Ly ik Hedfr S i B
Motor pulley part No.
1500 B7 101372000 sl
= 1250 B7102372000 59.2
1500 B7102372000 i 59.2
i 1300 B7103372000 51.3

Fo Lk e SR I A RO R R AR B T mm,
e UL HE B 7 10 I s SRR D A SR 7 . S A ol AR R
* The effective diameter of motor pulley is obtained by subtracting 1 mm from its outer diameter.

* The motor must revolve in the counterclockwise direction when viewed from the motor pulley side. Take
care not to let it run in the reverse direction,

_]S_



23, # B R EFI%I%E / TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

BB WO %t i
L. W2 (SRR AL, R S A
Q)4 Eak Iy Bk Ak BT N TR
(B IE. PV B
(OBLEFREAT % ST L, PHAI 22 35 £ Vg
(S 15 IR L ACHE Bt .
(DI AL e 5 R A A 5

2. WA

(2)55 il Sy M ]2 A A
(3)a ks sk AR,

RIRHE R 2ak Ty 37 &[] 2] il
MW sk it ims.

(BB AT % S . B3
(S) AT L. R M 73,
HMlALER 3RSk SRk B R e 25k ) .

Hid k.

4.5y e IR AL

(1) 55 2Rk ) S Il 26 A I

(2) HLEH S B 4L

iR 2ok DT RN, %
HAhr.

R 4 % B
(3) IRk W AL P S T b B S A 12mm,
(4) hEF R AR . Y e 2R A AT B
(3) T EME KA. FH A RS g Y R B £ 5 S
5. VAW (1) B 3 J) 7 2% A fE AT s Bh J) i .
IDEAR I
(2) HLEFEEA 35 BIEH AL P4 R 2 %5 £ U 45 .
(3) iz Jr i T EF. e .
(4) BBl J1Ar 2R i AN BB 3l T A 2 T i) o
6. i 2% AR 22 AR AT (1 TP BA . WA 2 4 w0 S B0 T R
Wk, (2)Bah T ek M s E AR P b T A R M e
7. DR G A L2 (1l T b AR, e B 0 ) Ao

BRI,

(24muge i Lot s k.

FEIR LA iR 9mm,

— 16 —




TROUBLES

CAUSES

CORRECTIVE MEASURES

1. Thread breakage

(1) The yoke slide does not move in the
correct way.

(2) The thread tension post No. 2 fails to
release the thread at correct timing.

(3) The thread nipper catches the thread.

(4) The needle does not enter the center of
the holes in the button.

{5) The needle is too thick for the diameter
of the hole in the button.

Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke
slide at each end.

Make the thread release timing slightly
aarlier. _

Adjust the position of the nipper bar block.
Adijust the button clamp jaw lever holder.

Replace the needle by a thinner one.

2. Buttons are not sawn
tightly.

(1) The yoke slide does not move in the
correct way.

{2) Tha thread tension post No. 2 fails to
release the thread at correct timing.

{3) The thread tension post No. 2 does not
give sufficient tension.

(4) The needle does not enter the center of
the holes in the button.

(5) The work pressing force is too high or
too low.

Adjust the timing of the motion of the yoke
slide at each end.

Make the thread release timing slightly
later.

> Tighten the tension nut of tension post No.

2.
Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.

Adjust the work pressing force properly.

3. The first stitch trails
relatively long thread
from the right side of the
button.

The thread pull-off lever does not work
properly.

Adjust the thread pull-off lever by the
nipper bar block (rear).

4. Thread trimming failure
in the state of stop-
motion

(1} The thread tension post No. 2 fails to
release the thread at correct timing.

(2) The needle hits the edge of the holes in
the button.

{3} The button clarnp assembly does not rise
to the necessary height.

(4) The thread nipper fails to press the
thread.
{5) The work pressing force is too high.

Make the thread release timing slightly
later to give more tension to the stitches.
Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holder.

Provide a 12 mm clearance between the
feed plate and the button clampjaw levers
when rose.

Adjust the nipper bar block.

Adjust the work pressing force by the
pressure adjusting nut.

5. Thread trimming failure

(1) The moving knife does not separate the
thread on the fabric with its separation
nail.

(2) The needle does not enter the center of
the holes in the button.

(3) The last stitch skips.

(4) The moving knife thread separation nail
is too high or too low.

Adjust the position of the moving knife.

Adjust the button clamp jaw lever holders.

© Adjust the looper.

Adjust the height of the moving knife
thread separation nail.

6. The needle thread is cut
in two places on the
wrong side of the fabric,

(1) The moving knife is set in wrong place.

(2) The moving knife thread separation nail
is too high or too low.

3 Adjust the position of the moving knife

when the machine is in the stop-motion
state.

Adjust the height of the thread separation
nail.

7. Button trails too long
thread after thread
trimming.

(1) Timing of the moving knife motion is
wrong.

{2} The button clamp assembly rises too
much.

Adjust the position of the moving knife.

Reduce the button clamp lift down to 9
mm.

_i'}"_




FHHER

Parts Book



—. $sH#H9ER4/Button clamp mechanism components

._]9_



—. HsH#NHER{4/Button clamp mechanism components

| R S O
sl ey i Description -
1 #01 | B2547-372-0BA MEEL e ER 1 Flat button clamp asm. 1
3 #01 | B2546-372-000 HLEHETHF Button clamp lifting rod (1)
4 S5S8-7150940-5P [ A TR e T Screw 15/64-28 1.=9 (1)
5 SS-9621413-SP | JI e g2 Er Screw 3/16-32 L=13.5 (2)
) WP-0301016-SD | g Washer 5x10.5x1 (2)
7 B2542-372-00A FIE e Button clamp holder (1
8 B2547-372-0C0 | HUBHT 4L Jaw lever holder asm. (1)
Y SD-0550301-SP | - FHNamef) & i#4T(A) | Hinge screw D=5.5 H=1.8 (1)
10 B2547-372-000 L e e Jaw lever holder (n
11 SD-0550181-SP | W T-#l 8t Befty 5 ug ¥ T(B) Hinge screw D=5.5 H=1.8 (D
12 B2549-372-000 H T il-sh i e Bl sr Clamp screw A (1)
13 B2548-372-000 HLET 1 shF Snap fasterner clamp stop lever (1)
14 B2553-372-000 | epuseag Nut (1)
15 B2552-372-000 | HIHK Button clamp slide (1)
16 B2555-372-0A0 HLEH FRET A eH A Button clamp lever jaw, left A (0
17 B2555-372-000 | §HHEHFFHH(A) Button clamp lever jaw (left) (1)
18 B2556-372-000 e L A Button holding spring, left (1)
19 B2559-372-000 FHEE fr iy Button clamp locating pin (1)
20 $5-7090410-5P FH T 00 5 e i Y T Screw 9/64-40 L.=3.5 (1
21 | B2557-372-0A0 | EHHHAEEA AT Button clamp lever jaw, right (1)
22 E B2557-372-000 HEHFFA D Button clamp lever jaw (right) (1)
23 B2558-372-000 HEH S B S D) Button holding spring, right (1)
24 | B2559-372-000 ENr ey Button clamp locating pin (1)
25 | SS-7000410-SP | JHT-HLHE M0 5 R T Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
26 B2560-372-000 | ##fik3hHs Button clamp stop pin (2)
27 SD-0640391-TP | FH FHEHIA R8T Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3.9 (2)
28 B2561-372-000 s Button clamp spring (1)
29 55-7150940-5P W FE T F AR T Screw 15/64-28 L=9 (1
31 B2540-372-000 F=al e Hinge pin 1
32 B2541-372-000 Al 44 1 snap ring 1
33 NS-6150430-SP | 1 P e 5w i ik Nut 15/64-28 1
34 B2543-372-000-A | FHiH 2R Pick-up device stopper pin 1
35 B2544-372-000 I ik He A Button clamp pressure adjusting 1
36 B2545-372-000 1 oL Pressure adjusting spring 1
37 NS-6660511-SP JH 60 B 1R P AT 0 b Nut 1/4 2
3R B3130-372-000-B | Tiafdnl Finger guard 1

Note#01.....For T373

- 20 -




_2|_

Hl5E 8B {4/Arm & miscellaneous cover components

—%



—. ¥EEMF/Arm & miscellaneous cover components

iR BfEES p— _ e
Ref.no | Note Part.no #bi Description Qty
1 B260-38752 e Face plate 1
2 55-4120915-5P B ET Screw 3/16-28 L=9 4
3 B3149-123-A00 i Tension spring |
4 B3127-372-000 i £l 4 Nipper releasing stud 1
5 #01 | 260-01164 o5 el G n Bt Thread tension guide NO.3 asm. 1
f 260-01404 = e i e Thread tension disc NO.3 (2)
) 260-01305 IR L Thread tension spring NO.3 (1)
8 RE-0300000-K0 ERIT, & E-ring 3 (1)
9 §8-7110340-5P B ET Screw 1 1/64-40 L=3.2 |
10 B3108-372-000 FHILEG JHE S Thread guide NO.4 1
11 B3109-372-0A0 W le gk Bl Thread tension NO.3 asm. 1
12 178-02216 W = e 2 Y I s Tension adjusting base NO.3 (0
13 101-29104 28 i bz Thread presser plate (1)
14 B1136-850-000 Je e B Tension spring B (1
13 250-02809 pal Thread tension stud (1
16 250-02808 e d 1} Thread tension nut 2
17 RE-0320000-K0 ERI4% E-ring 3.2 1
18 55-4120915-SP BT Screw 3/16-28 L=9 4
19 100-04109 b A Ie Ground mark ]
20 260-12104 e Side plate, left 1
21 CM-3002001-B1 /ot s Safety label 12 1
22 260-12005 £ side plate, right |
23 SM-6083042-CH T Screw MBS L=30 4
25 B1105-372-000 S Guide pin 2
26 B1128-372-000 T e Set screw 1
27 B1119-373-000 o i B Bed oil shield 1
28 S8-8150710-5P BT Screw 15/04-28 1L.=7 I
29 1780-48458 AL Button tray asm. 1
30 B2504-372-000 UhEE R AT Cam indicating pin 2
31 #03 | B2504-372-00A MR R Cam indicating pin 2
32 S85-T110840-5P HEr Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
33 B3503-372-0A0-A M 0il supply felt 1
34 B1127-372-000-A sk side cover spring -
35 260-118049 RO side cover spring, left l
36 55-T120640-5P i 5] Screw 3/16-28 1.=06 2
37 $S-4110815-SP BT Screw 11/64-40 L=8 2
38 #03 | B1104-372-A00 LB A Oil drip felt (A) 5MM 1
39 #3 | B1104-372-B) WHAE B Qil drip felt (B) TMM 1
40 SD-0600271-SP HEE] Hinge screw D=6 1
41 260-11502 AR side cover,right 1
42 B1110-372-000 e e oy Side cover hinge shafi 1
43 B1110-377-000 e T A Side cover shaft, left 1
44 SS5-R150710-SP e Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
45 B1103-372-000 HLE U e Machine suh-hase 1
46 SS-8150710-SP BT Screw 15/64-28 L=7 |
47 WS-06350389-KP sl 1 Spring washer 6.5x14x17 1
48 260-11403 Kk side cover, left 1
49 260-03608 R TE i Looper cover 1
50 B3115-372-000 £t R GE Safety plate asm. 1
51 B3120-372-000 el Safety plate (1)
52 55-4110715-5P BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
53 WP-0450801-SD T Washer 4.5x 10x0.8 (2)
54 SD-0601021-SP i Wt ek Hinge screw D=6 H=10.2 (1)
55 139-43204 A 410 B o] i i Safety plaie return spring (1)
56 WP-0740516-SP [ Washer 7.4x11.8x0.5 (1)
57 B3121-372-000 e ot T i Safety plate installing plate (1)
58 B3115-372-000 e B Safety plate installing base (1)
59 PS-0200062-KH e Spring pin 2x6 (1)
i) NS-6110310-SP WRET Nut 11/64-40 (1)
61 137-37507 SR ET Suspension screw B 1

Note #01.....For T373 #03.....Selective partys

_22_




L Hi#149%044/Looper shaft mechanism components

—

)
I
I
|
-3

11

E——
I
|
1
|
T

=

10

36

- 23 =



=. _Him¥+aER{F/Looper shaft mechanism components

s *_I_ ] ep fd- Pl 0L o =
i Lo [l iy #b Description i
| §§-2110920-TP WEET Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
2 B1220-372-000 YA R Bl N Cam shaft driven gear 1
3 S$S-86606012-TP BRI Screw 1/4-40) L=6 2
4 SS-7110840-Sp PEET Screw 11/64-401.=7.8 1
5 B1242-373-000 | FRIAFETHIH Fime) | Needle guard 1
6 B1236-373-000 A SmA b FRE ) Positioning finger yoke slide 1
T | S5-1110710-SP BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
g | B1235-373-000 S dm OB e FL) Yoke slide insert 1
9 B1237-373-000 e (R B Yoke slide 1
10 B1230-372-0A0 B 41 e fir) Loop positioning finger lever |
11 | SD-0640241-SP | #§] Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.4 (1)
12 | B1232-372-000 HE Loop positioning finger lever (1)
13 | #01 | B1241-373-0B0 | Medidlf) | Throat plate asm. 1
14 B1241-373-000 4 Throat plate (1)
15 | B2406-373-000 | n&h JJE{F Moving knife asm. (1
16 SD-0600095-TH | &riBETORER: R ET) Hinge screw D=6 H=0.85 (1)
17 B2410-373-000 | Bz JIN Counter knife (1)
18 S8-7080310-SP WEET Screw 1/8-44 L=3.0 (2)
19 S5-8151150-5p IEET screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
28 B1234-372-000 HIp M Loop positioning finger cam 1
29 S5-8110410-TP EET screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
30 B1233-372-000 e R cam & looper sleeve 1
31 55-8110410-TP HEET screw 15/64-28 L=4.0 2
32 B1228-372-000 Ja e Loop positioning finger cam re 1
33 S5S-8110310-SP BT Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 2
34 B1227-372-000 | AijhhEs Looper shaft bushing,front 1
35 55-8151150-SP WEFT screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
36 B1219-372-000-A| T#h Looper shaft 1
37 CS-1111019-SH | #4518 Thrust collar D=11.11 W=10 2
38 SS-8660512-TP T Screw 1/4-40 L=5 1
39 S5-8660512-TP 25T Screw 1/4-40 L=5 |
40 B1224-372-0A0 I & M 2 D S 1 i Looper shaft driven gear asm. 1
41 S5-8660612-TP | SEF] Screw 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
42 B1215-372-A00 | i BR Sl Thrust ball bearing 1
43 B1222-372-000 HiEE()E) Looper shaft bushing, rear |
44 B1221-372-000 Ml 4 Driven worm gear 1
45 S5-6660712-TP T Screw 1/4-40 L=7.0 2
46 B1239-372-000 | $4[# Looper 1
47 CS5-0790721-TH 418 Thrust collar D=7.94 W=7 1
48 S5-7000620-TP BEET Screw 9/64-40 L=6.1 1

Note #01....For T373

_24_




_25._



. BT ENM4/Nipper & tension parts components

P | TR S UdE RS 2 e Y Bak
Ref.no | Note Part.no Fikr Heseription Qty
1 §5-4150915-SP 4] Screw 15/64-28 L.=9 1
2 B1421-372-000 FHFp Needle bar guard |
3 SD-0791271-SP HEET Hinge screw D=7.94 H=12.7 1
4 NS-6080210-SP ik B Nut 1/8-44 2
5 B2035-372-000 Jﬁ(ﬁdﬁ!ﬂi Nut 1
6 260-00950 G W Nipper compl. 1
7 | B2034-372-000 il £ Thread releasing screw stud 1
8 B2037-372-000 o E5 BT IR M 3 Nipper bar block spring 1
9 B1236-372-000 j{niafl JEC R TR T Nipper bar block spring screw 1
10 SD-402001-TP ] Hinge screw D=4 H=20 1
11 B2029-372-000 J{,h s gt Nipper block spring 1
12 B2028-372-000 e £ WE Nipper block 1
13 SD-0791503-SP ) Hinge screw D=7.94 H=15 1
14 260-01560 |f,igﬂ‘iﬁ & Thread pull-off lever asm. 1
15 SD-0790802-SP ﬁ[x.z;ufr R Hinge screw D=7.94 H=8 1
16 #01 | 260-00455 Je e FF SR N FF 1 Nipper bar actuating lever asm. 1
17 B2024-372-000-A LI S4kis Thread guide pin 2
18 B2012-372-000 e 1 G e ot Nipper bar block spring pin 1
19 $5-6120930-TP ELET Screw 3/16-28 L=0 1
20 WE-0501016-SD i washer 5x10.5x1 2
21 B2011-372-000 39 £ B IR e Nipper bar block 1
22 B2010-372-000 e LG b G HE () Tension lever rocking piece 1
23 260-01909 3% g Nipper bar 1
24 S5-6120930-TP BT Screw 3/16-28 L=9 1
25 B2019-372-0A0 25 dC R AL Tension post asm, NO.2 |
2 #01 | B3116-372-000 [ R R tension nut (1)
27 229-214070 | s Rotation stopper (1)
28 B2021-372-000 | 25 ek P Thread tension spring NO.2 (1)
20 B3132-012-000 Pt il Tension disc holder (1
30 B2016-372-000 P el b 0 kel ) Tension disc (2)
31 B2019-372-000 28 L Tension post N(.2 [y
32 B2020-372-000 | iR R e ST Tension release pin i1
33 NS-6160520-SP - i il £ Nut 1/4-24 ()
34 PS-0300162-KH o e ] F Y spring pin 3x16 1
35 S5-6120930-TP B Screw 3/16-28 L=9 1
36 WP-0501016-SD Hig washer 5x10.3x1 1
37 B2029-372-000 Bl Thread tension releasing lever 2
38 260-05157 145 e B 2H 4 Thread tension asm.(NO.1) 1
39 B3125-012-000 Ja e 1) Thread tension nut (1)
40 B2017-372-000 145 e e i | Tension spring NO.1 (1)
41 B2016-372-000 s a4 i i | Tension disc (2)
42 B2015-372-000 155 0C 26 fk il | Thread tnesion staff NO.1 (1)
43 B2014-372-000-A ekl Thread guide pin 1
44 B2039-373-000 15 Gk Thread guide NO. 1 I
45 NS-6080340-5P L H Nut 1/8-44 1
46 S5-4150915-5P BT | Screw 15/64-28 L=9 1
47 B2005-372-000 e 2 FT i | Nipper bar bearing block I
48 B2006-372-000 A e A | Adjusting screw |
49 WP-0480856-SP [ Washer 4.8x8.4x0.8 2
a0 S8-6121610-TP BT Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
51 §5-60121050-SP ﬁff Screw 3/16-28 L=9.5 |
52 B2008-372-000 HLFE O Thread tension spring NO.2 |
53 B2007-372-000 [ ;!E!:EH ol BE U T Nipper bar spring screw i
54 WP-0371016-SD | 4 Washer 3.7x8x1 1
55 135-07504 1 Washer 1
56 B3114-232-000 265 e L o Thread tension spring NO.2 1
Gl #01 | B2040-373-000 ekl Thread guide 1
61 #01 | §8-4090415-5P ERET Screw 9/64-40 L=4 1
62 #01 | B2038-372-000 | 2E S Thread guide NO.2 1
Note #01.....For T373

_'26_




F. EREE4/Feed plate components

- 27 —



F. EREL{4/Feed plate components

s | e A il ] 4 =y
N | oeen i Description oy
1 B2506-373-000-A | A1 kYR Longitudinal feed cam | 1
9 B2529-373-000 ANV A AR Feed plate, small button 1
3 55-8681412-TP 1T Screw 9/32-28 1.=13.5 4
4 SS5-9120643-TP 2 ET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
5 B2524-372-000 35 o1 2 o o e Indicator pin bearing block 1
6 B2525-373-N00 A R EHE TR Crosswise feed indicator 1
7 B2526-372-000 A ISR R e Crossswise feed indicator pin 1
8 NS-6160520-SP 2 B} Nut 1/4-24 1
9 B2518-372-000-A | e T slide plate connecting link A I
10 SD-0640481-SP SR Hinge screw D=6.35 H=9.6 1
I B2521-372-000 FIEN Y Stud 1
12 B2519-372-000 rh R T Intermedi connecting link 1
13 B2528-372-000-A | 4& Wikl 20 55 Crosswise feed graduated plate 1
14 NS-6120630-5P LG Nut 3/16-28 1
15 B2513-372-000 FWEERHREE T Indicator spring connecting link 1
16 SD-0640961-SP BB ET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=9.6 1
17 B2515-372-000 R R TN i Handle & indicator spring i
18 S8-4090615-SP T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2
19 B2507-372-000 i v R Cam roll 2
20 B2511-372-0A0 A o) 3E A A E A Lengthwise feed lever asm. |
21 B2512-372-000 £, i o5 ekl Lengthwise feed lever slide block | (1)
22 B2508-372-000 A R R Cam roll screw stud 2
23 55-8152030-5P e Screw 15/64-28 L=20 1
24 B2717-372-000 P 1 B Spacer |
25 B2563-372-000 A, vy 335 k) 2 P Lengthwise feed graduated plate |
26 B2564-372-000 ] 15 48 2 B A N R Plate hase |
27 SD-0791051-SP BT Hinge screw D=7.94 H=10.5 1
28 55-4120615-5P WRET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
29 B2522-373-000-A | #H4RHy B4R Feed plate 1
30 B2503-372-000 R A S R Cam shaft bushing, left 1
31 B2519-372-000 Vs R Intermedi connecting link |
32 SD-0640481-5P SRE] Hinge screw D=6.35 H=4.8 2
33 B32523-372-000 Ern gl Hinge screw for crosswise feed 1
34 B2510-372-000-A | %2 3% FH Crosswise feed lever 1
35 B2501-372-000-A | 5% Cam shafl 1
36 B1161-227-000 Er Rivet 2
37 B2505-373-000-A | =& %R Lateral feed cam. |
38 B2502-372-000 Lot ERE: k) Cam shaft bushing, right 1
39 | B2509-372-000-A | FFHl Feed stud 1
40 B2529-373-B0O0-A | vjr 25 HRe S0 0 D ek 250 4 Feed plate medium size button 1

=R




7% L EHER AR 4/Button clamp lifter components

Lo 1
Ny



75, IR A ER{4/Button clamp lifter components

W | TR FEr - o e
Ref.no| Note Part.no #H Hescrption Qty

1 B4412-373-000-A | HHIHETHF Lifting lever 1
2 B1407-372-000 Al Bushing 1
3 B1408-372-000 PETI #1450 Lifting lever shaft 1
4 #4 | WP-0751576-SD | Washer 7.5x19x1.5 2
5 #4 | WP-0851846-SD i Washer 8.5x22.0x1.8 2
6 | B4419-372-000 FeLL T ShPebr LS Nipper bar actuating lever spring 1
7 B4418-372-000 Hi ] Washer 1
8 #3 | WP-0704016-SP | & Washer 7x20x4 1
9 B4411-372-000 AL T Button clamp lifting link I
10 B4410-372-000 | #rahiE sliding roller 1
11 $5-8660612-TP BRET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 I
12 260-03301 O 4 Eccentric cam asm. 1
13 $5-8660612-TP AT Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
14 B4401-372-000 FUFWE S AR T EFF B4 840 | Button clamp lifting link 1
15 CS-090816-SH i HEER (14 18) Thrust collar D=9.5 W=8§ 2
16 S5-8110410-TP L 4] Screw 11/64-40 L.=3.5 4
17 B4404-372-000-A | 1615 8 22 11 Cha AL Sl Lever shaft 1
18 $S-8151150-SP L 3] Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
19 B4408-372-000 | FHEHHRTHEREHF Lifting link connecting link 1
20 B4406-372-000-C | Wity S BT ZEFEFF Lifting plate guide rod 1
21 §S-6121610-TP | %%l Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
22 SD-0640481-SP | fiifigss Hinge screw D=6.35 H=4.8 1
23 SD-0640211-SP | Tl e Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.1 a
24 #3 | WP-0703516-SP | H:fE Washer 7x20x3.5 1
25 WP-0480856-Sp | /8 Washer 4.8x8.4x0.8 1
26 B4417-372-000 HEHETHFTH# 3h Button clamp lifting rod roll 1
27 | #1 |260-00653 HEAHETHFT Button clamp lifting rod compl I
28 SM-6061002-TP | ¥2%T Screw M6 L=10 1
29 B2404-373-R00 il b 2 E He AT Connecting link, front 1
30 | 4 |B2413-373-000 | IEEERER Joint stud 1
31 B1632-180-000 | SBHETERE Feed adjusting joint 1
32 WP-0510516-SD | )7 Washer 5.1x7.5x0.5 I
33 NM-6050001-SP | WEH} Nut M5 2
34 B2412-373-000 TEHRE] Connecting screw 1
35 NS-6680410-Sp | WEHE Nut 9/32-28 2
36 B2503-373-000-A | o VIERIEREAT Connecting link, rear 1
37 SD-0640323-TP | iR Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3.2 1
38 SD-0790402-TP | i #kee Hinge screw D=7.94 H=4 1
39 NS-6620310-Sp | R L} Nut 3/16-32 1
40 NS-6150310-SP | U&b} Nut 15/64-28 1
41 260-02006 L6 T Thread trimming lever 1
42 SD-0790311-TP | vl 4% Hinge screw D=7.94 H=3.1 1
43 NS-6110420-5p | ¥R} Nut 11/64-40 1
44 B2405-373-000 L2 AT i e Thread trim lever base 1
45 §S-7111410-TP BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=14 2
46 B2401-373-000 bR VE AT Thread trimming link |
47 SD-0641322-TP | iz Hinge screw D=6.35 H=13.2 1
49 #3 | WP-0704516-Sp | Washer 7x20x4.5 1
50 B4420-373-000 Z pp cushion 1
51 D9219-555-B00 | LEFE Safety magnet |

_3(}_




. #EEHBR R4/ Needle driving pulley shaft components

_3]__



+. HESHERIHER#4/Needle driving pulley shaft components

= = M s ol ] S L o
AR IR pein |
| B1203-372-000 | Ki#EEE Ball large 1
2 B1204-372-000 | FahELEE A/ WaEEEME | Pulley insert 1
3 B1246-372-000 | 7Mi#EEK Ball small I
4 B1205-372-000 | ¥ ¥ Spring I
5 B1202-372-000 | SWEHEE AT Needle driving pulley 1
6 SS-8110750-SP | 4% Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
7 B1201-373-000 | SKEH#H4EHh Needle driving pulley shaft 1
8 B1243-372-000 | &k Needle bearing 2
9 B1206-372-000 | frih4i Grease retaining wick I
10 B1207-372-000 | WHHH retaining washer I
11 §S-6152440-SP | ¥4 Screw 15/64-28 L.=23.5 2
12 WP-0621026-SP | 1 Washer 6.2x9.5x1 2
13 B1208-372-000 | HHE & £ S 01 S S Needle driving pulley clutch D 1
14 B1210-372-000 | s ELALPE Stop motion disc asm. 1
15 B1211-372-000 | baBlEE SR Stop motion disc pawl (A) (1)
16 B1212-372-000 | 1l L H Stop motion disc latch (B) (1)
17 B1213-372-000 | WRET Screw (2)
18 NS-6150430-SP | R} Nut 15/64-28 2
19 $5-8707042-TP | ENCERET Screw 5/16-24 L=10.0 1
20 SS-8701782-TP | HISI#RES Screw 5/16-24 L=17.0 1
21 WS-0651310-KP | Sk 2 e Spring washer 6.5x11x1.3 4
22 NS-6150430-SP | SR #} Nut 15/64-28 2
23 B1215-372-B00 | &l Thrust ball bearing 1
24 SS-8151150-SP | %1 Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
25 B1216-372-000 | f¥eshAAliEt Pulley shaft bushing, right 1
26 B1223-372-000 | WHieHhZc et Pulley shaft bushing, left 1
27 B1217-372-0A0 | Mahik4eaift Driving gear asm. 1
28 SS-8660612-TP | ¥ET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
29 CM-5002000-01 | 77l bR Direction label. 1

- 32 -




- 33 —



J\. $HFFIREh#N a5 4/Needle bar driving mechanism components

e T T —
oo K| e 48 Descripton oy
1 #01 | MTQ-700B1800 | HLEF Needle TQx7 #16 1
2 | #01 | MTQ-700B2000 | #LEk Needle TQx7 #20 1
4 $S-7080510-TP WRET Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
5 B1401-372-000-A | ¥HHE Needle bar 1
6 B1403-372-000-A | FHE A Needle bar bushing lower 1
7 B3112-372-000 Tk Needle bar balance 1
8 B3113-372-000 Bl 7 R Needle bar clamp 1
9 §S8-6091210-TP | WRET Screw 9/64-40 L=12 1
10 B1402-372-000 | #HHE EohE Needle bar bushing,upper 1
11 #03 | B1406-372-000 FHEE Rl R Needle bar bearing block 1
12 | #03 | B1406-372-00A | EHEeHh#f 0 Needle rod slide block 1
13 | #03 | B1406-372-00B et M Needle rod slide block B 1
14 B1409-372-000-B | #HEEHF Needle bar rocking pipe 1
15 SM-9061403-CP | W%%T Screw M6 L=14 2
16 SD-0950806-SH | i Hinge screw D=9.53 H=8 1
17 B1425-372-000 il | washer 5x10.5x1 1
18 B1424-372-000 IR Fr L Crank rod asm. 1
19 $S-2110920-TP | URET Screw  /64-40 L=8.5 (2)
20 B1423-372-000 e holder (1)
21 B 1424-372-000 HEFT rod (1)
22 B1422-372-000 fhaLa 42 Eccentric cam (1)
23 SS-8660612-TP | WHT] Screw 1/4-40 L=6 1
24 $S-8660942-TP | WRE] Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5 1
25 B1419-372-000 ik Oil wick 1
26 | #01 | MTQ-100B1600 | #LE Needle TQx1 #16 1

Note #01.....For T373
#03.....Selective parts

_34_




i, LEBHHHER{4/Stop motion mechanism components

3

&L1 m%;l!s od

- 35 —



. IEEIHAER{4/Stop motion mechanism components

v | iR Pl -
e N 4Fi Deseription i
1 B2605-372-000 1k B AT Stop motion plunger rod I
2 NS-6150310-SP | #RE} Nut 15/64-28 1
3 B2604-372-000 kBl kE S/ kF Stop motion plunger I
4 §S-6151040-SP L 33 Screw 15/64-28 L=10 1
5 B2602-372-000-A | 1EaFEREFT Stop motion plunger lever |
6 B2606-372-000 V4] 28k 5 Stop motion disc spring 30
7 B2608-280-000 LEnTe Rubber cushion 4
8 B8220-804-000 1 washer 5x10.5x1 I
9 NS-6680410-SP | I 1i#REE Nut 9/32-28 2
10 | #01 | B2601-373-N00-A| 1-a8h#F5h Stop-motion shaft I
12 B2603-372-000 BRET Screw |
13 §S5-8151570-SP e $3] Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 |
14 NS-6150310-SP | 51 Nut 15/64-28 1
15 SD-0680271-SP | it EReE Hinge screw D=6.80 H=2.7 1
16 NS-6150310-SP | UREE Nut 15/64-28 |
17 B2615-372-000 P58 1k BB T Stop screw I
18 NS-6150310-SP | WhEk Nut 15/64-28 1
19 SM-9061003-CP | 5% Screw M6 L=10 1
20 B2614-372-000 13l 5 i FF Stop motion trip lever 1
21 B2612-372-000 13l 5 15 1 e Stop motion trip lever bracket 1
22 $5-9150860-SP B ET Screw 15/64-28 1.=8 2
23 B2616-372-000 FHF 53 B o Spring 1
24 B§133-019-000 “S” EEEE S shaped hook 1
25 B2608-372-000 1k 2l & 50 Stop motion lever spring pin 1
26 B2609-372-000 1l Bl 45 52 5% Stop motion lever spring 1
27 B2610-372-000 W 44 b Screw stud 1
28 B2611-372-000 k=2l Bl 280 2 R AT Stop motion disc pressure lever 1

Note #01.....For T373

— 36 —




+. #ELER4/Stitch selecting parts components

o T



+. 1EZEER{4/Stitch selecting parts components

= EL | e g =R =y
I IR L
1 SD-1127321-SP B Hinge screw D=12.70 H=3.2 1
2 B2643-372-000 P o Spring for friction plate l
3 B2638-372-000-A | e B2 Friction plate rotating shaft l
4 WP-0850002-SP 4 Washer 8.5x18x1.6 I
5 #01 |B2636-372-000-A | JkiEFF Speed slowing lever 1
8 #01 |SD-0791331-5P T Hinge screw D=7.94 H=13.3 1
10 B2639-372-000 e i 1 Friction plate holder ]
11 B2640-372-000 o e Speed slowing friction plate 1
12 B3211-232-000 WEr Positioning pin 2
13 NS-6110310-5P 2 R} Nut 11/64-40 1
14 #01 |B2619-372-000 WE B B A A T R Stop motion tripping lever cam 1
15 #01 |B2618-372-0A0-B | 1k 84 S 4184 Stop motion tripping lever asm |
16 SM-6082502-TP WEET Screw M8 L=25 (1)
17 | #01 |B2A21-372-0B0 ikl e AL Stop motion cam asm. 1
18 55-8150912-TH HEET Secrew 15/64-28 L=9 (2)
19 B2623-372-000 = A Stop motion cam shoe (1}
20 B2623-372-000 1k Eh M i AR Stop motion cam shoe (1)
21 B2624-372-000 T k8 e p e e T Screw for stop motion cam shoe (1)
22 B2625-372-000 a8 B RE Stop motion cam knob (1)
23 B2626-372-000 S Spring (1)
24 SD-0481451-SP B2 T Hinge screw D=4.80 H=14.5 (1)
25 SD-0790431-SP el Hinge screw D=7.94 H=4.3 1
26 B2629-372-000 AL 4 (i) Stitch selecting spur gear, MI 1
27 B2628-372-000-A | e 4l Intermediate gear shaft 1
28 S5-8151150-TP PET Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
29 B2630-372-000-A | BE£E - 14 Gear, large 1
30 B2631-372-000 PEET Screw 1
31 B2632-372-000-A | E# Roll 1
32 B2642-372-000 TELRFF Stitch adjusting lever 1
33 B2635-372-000-A | ki Bepeiy Speed slowing friction wheel 1

Note #01.....For T373

A




+—. 44/ Thread stand components

AR > BR
Ref.no | Note Part.no R Resenpbon Qty
1 260-08359 £l o] ff Thread stand asm. 1
2 229-30408 e migr Spool rest rod, upper (1
3 229-30309 4R LY o o B Spool rest rod, lower (n
4 260-08300 R Thread stand holder plate (1)
5 260-08409 gl ok b Thread raising thread guide A (1)
6 229-31307 2R CE SRRV Spool rest rod joint (1)
7 229-31406 E0 AR TR B b e e Spool rest rod rubber cap (n
8 229-31000 £ EHET Spool pin (n
g 229-30903 o Spool rest cushion (n
10 229-31109 4 P I o s Spool retainer (1)
11 WE-1702600-50 | ¥ Washer 17x30x2.6 (2)
12 NM-6160511-SE | #24} Nut M16x1.5 (3)
13 260-0855730408 | #kand spool rest bracket asm. (n
14 SM-4051405-SE | #2§T Screw M5 L=14 (2)
15 NM-6050001-SE | &2 [} Nut M5 (2)
16 NM-6050001-SE | &K} Nut M5 (1)
17 SM-9061080-SE | %] Screw M6 =10 (h
18 SM-9050813-SE | #%T Screw M5x0.8 L=8 (1)
19 WP-0520656-SA | 8 Washer 5.2x9.5x0.6 (1)
20 WS-0510002-KN | §fip: s Spring washer (1)
21 WS-0521010-KN | #ipk 4 f Spring washer 5.2x8.2x1 )
2 229-31208 G2 16l Thread guide (1)

_3{)_




+=. £Z2&f{4¢/Table & stand components

¥ 5 | i il S e :
1 BE201-372-A0A R IR i Motor table 1

2 111-59365 THEHE T stand junction 1

3 111-55108 A7l Jt Drawer 1

4 111-55207 Sk & A Drawer support 2

5 DRB204-555-D00 il e 5 e Drawer stopper 1

] SK-3311600-SE AT Wood screw D=3.1 L=16 6
7 SK-383200-SE ARET Wood screw D=4 .8 [.=32 4

_40_




+=. Mi{E{%/Accessory parts components

W EL | gl an a2 ok ] - . el L
il [l e # Description (i
1 229-32800 B Accessory bag 1
2 229-33105 AR ST Screw driver, middle 1
3 229-33006 eI 8 1 Screw driver, large 1
4 B7119-372-000 (6] 92 M a1 Round belt 1
5 T1067-000-000 T 23 | Qiler [ 1
6 | #01 | MTQ-700B1602 | HLE | Needle TQxT #16-2 |
8 D9118-555-B00 Hp Plastic cover 1
9 B1122-372-000 . 5k Rubber 4
10 B7125-012-000 | Ky Belt hook 2
11 B8103-980-000 ik Chain 1
12 B9112-012-000 #F Wrench (11x14) 1
13 B9143-372-000 T Wrench (7.1x8.1) l
14 | #01 | B2413-373-000 i Gauge 1
15 260-38851 i Cushion asm. I
16 B7102-372-000 LR Motor pulley (for S0HZ) I
17 B7103-372-000 L HLAT Maotor pulley (for 60HZ) 1
18 MTG-42000208 AL Motor asm. 1
19 S5-8151150-SP WEES Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
Note #01.....For T373
+M, 4r4H14/Special order spec components
2 L . : =h =1
| Ntn|  Mague i Descripton oy
1 B7102-372-00J WL LA A Motor pulley () 1
2 B7101-372-00) HALHTEE Motor pulley (1) 1
3 B8201-372-A00-A| 4ikg Table 1
4 B7102-372-00H L HLHE e Motor pulley 1
5 B7101-372-00H L HIL T 4 Motor pulley ]
6 B2556-372-0AA AR (A Button clamp jaw lever asm., L I
T B2558-372-0AA HUEHE () Button clamp jaw lever asm., R i
8 B2556-372-CAA | HHFFE (&) Button clamp jaw lever asm., L. | |
0 B2558-372-CAA A () Button clamp jaw lever asm., R 1
10 D2329-373-C00-A| K HI 5B AR Feed plate, large button 1
11 MAZ-201010A0 iR RERLE Pick-up device asm. L button 1

_41_



+H#. Ht4E{4$/Subclass components

ACAREE - Wt
Ref.no | Note Part.no AFr Description Qty
1 B2505-373-C00-A N R Crosswise feed cam 1
2 B2306-373-L00-A | R gk e Lengthwise feed cam 1
3 B2505-373-C00-A SIS EY Crosswise feed cam 1
4 B2506-373-L00-A | B 2684 Lengthwise feed cam I

-4 -




